
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 19th August, 2014 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:   metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, 
Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, 
Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce and 
George Savva MBE 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 18/08/14 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

22 July 2014. 
 

4. P13-03739PLA - 22, FAIRGREEN, BARNET, EN4 0QS  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

Public Document Pack

mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


WARD: Cockfosters 
 
 

5. P14-01867PLA - 8 MORSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4NQ.  (Pages 27 - 48) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Jubilee, Ponders End 
 
 

6. 14/00033/RE4 - DE BOHUN PRIMARY  SCHOOL, GREEN ROAD, NEW 
SOUTHGATE, LONDON  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: That in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town & 

Country Planning (General) Regulations 1992, Planning Permission be 
deemed to be granted subject to conditions. 
WARD: Cockfosters 
 
 

7. P14-01016PLA -  19A NATAL ROAD, LONDON, N11 2HU  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Bowes 
 
 

8. P14-01677PLA - 83. OLD PARK RIDINGS, LONDON, N21 2ER  (Pages 67 
- 76) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Grange 
 
 

9. 14/02253/FUL - FERNY HILL FARM, FERNY HILL, ENFIELD, EN4 0PZ.  
(Pages 77 - 88) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Cockfosters 
 
 

10. 14/02591/HOU - 20 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU  (Pages 89 - 98) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Highlands 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 



paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 35 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Dogan Delman, 

Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Andy 
Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce and George Savva MBE 

 
ABSENT Lee Chamberlain, Suna Hurman and Toby Simon 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Geoff Burrage 
(Transport Planning & Policy) and Anthony Wilson 
(Regeneration and Environment)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 11 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
 

 
69   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1. Councillor Levy, Chairman in the absence of Councillor Simon 
welcomed everyone to the meeting and read a statement regarding the 
order and conduct of the meeting. 

2. Councillor Savva acted as Vice Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
70   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
71   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
24 June 2014 as a correct record. 
 
 
72   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 36 - 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 35)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 35). 
 
 
73   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
 
74   
S106 AGREEMENTS - MONITORING INFORMATION  (REPORT NO. 37)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration, Planning and 
Economic Development). 
 
NOTED 
 

1. If Members had any queries they should e-mail the contact officers 
direct. 

2. Following a discussion by members, the following queries were raised: 

 Healthcare funds of £1,092,976, not yet received, how would 
this money be allocated i.e. NHS, GP surgeries  

 Request for member training on what can or cannot be spent 
regarding Section 106 monies and how would residents have 
input on how this money is spent. 

 Presentation issues as regards the spreadsheets, requirement 
for a more detailed report. Members felt there were 
presentation issues with the report. 

 Fu
[...]
also the other issues 
identified at para 6.8.1 through a Section 106 Agreement. 

d. Conditions 6,8,9 and 13 as set out in the report were not in fact 
required as they are either covered by other conditions or the 
obligations to be secured through the Section 106 Agreement. 

5. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 
the officers’ recommendation by 6 votes, 1 against and 2 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of 
Development Management/the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions set out in 
the report. 

 
76   
P14-01926PLA  -  PRINCE OF WALES PRIMARY SCHOOL, SALISBURY 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6HG  
 
NOTED 
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 38 - 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The application was for a minor material amendment to P13-01333LBE 

which had already been previously granted. 
3. The response by the Group Leader – Transport Planning & Policy to 

concerns raised by members regarding parking issues. 
4. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that in accordance with regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
77   
P14-02136PLA  -  206A, NIGHTINGALE ROAD, LONDON, N9 8PT  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The response by the planning Decisions Manager addressing member 

concerns regarding car parking and contaminated land on the site. 
3. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that in accordance with regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
78   
P13-03803PLA  -  ENFIELD GRAMMAR UPPER SCHOOL, MARKET 
PLACE, ENFIELD, EN2 6LN  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Officers had attended a site meeting on the 21st July 2014, to discuss 

the issues identified in the report, regarding the long term health of the 
trees on the northern boundary and how they would be affected by the 
proposed 4.5m high fence. 

3. The report identified the need for some further minor design 
amendments to the proposed new building. These had not yet been 
finalised and therefore an additional condition is recommended to 
require these. 

4. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

5. Response of the Planning Decisions Manager to issues raised. 
6. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation, including an 

additional condition, was unanimously approved. 
 
AGREED subject to an additional condition requiring that the floodlights be 
finished in a colour to be agreed and not have a galvanised finish (green 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 39 - 

suggested as per fencing), that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
Additional planning condition to secure amendments to the scheme: 

 
“Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development of the changing room 
pavilion shall take place until revised elevations have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The revisions shall 
include, but not be limited to, a reduction in the depth of the proposed flat roof 
and the insertion of real or dummy windows to the elevations of the building to 
provide greater articulation. The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the Enfield Town 
Conservation Area”. 
 
 
79   
P14-01895PLA  -  ST ANNES CATHOLIC SCHOOL, OAKTHORPE ROAD, 
LONDON, N13 5TY  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
80   
P14-02068PLA  -  UNIT 1A, CROWN ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1TH  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by Head of Development Management. 
2. The application proposed 3131 sq. metres of internal mezzanine floor 

space to Unit 1a of the Great Cambridge Road Retail Park. An extant 
planning permission had approved 2090 Sq. metres for the same unit, 
therefore the proposal would be for an additional 1041 Sq. metres. It 
was solely the effect of this additional floor space upon which the 
acceptability of the current application would be determined. 

3. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

4. Response of the Head of Development Management to issues raised. 
5. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.7.2014 

 

- 40 - 

81   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED that the update on decision relating to Town Planning Appeals would 
either be circulated to members or be combined with appeal information for 
the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 19th August 2014 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Ms Kate Perry 020 8379 3853 

 
Ward:  
Cockfosters 
 

 
Ref: P13-03739PLA 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  22, Fairgreen, , Barnet, , EN4 0QS,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing house and erection of a 2-storey detached 6-bed single family 
dwelling with basement incorporating a swimming pool, rooms in roof with front and rear dormer 
windows, balcony to first floor at rear and integral garage. 
 
 
Applicant 
[...]
and does not prejudice conditions of safety or 
traffic flow on adjoining highways. 
 

6. NSC1 Parking / Turning Facilities as Annotated 

Page 38



Unless required by any other condition attached to this 
permission, the parking and turning areas shall be permanently 
marked and laid out as shown on Drawing 
No.34903/LON/CVD/001/E prior to use commencing or first 
occupation and permanently retained and kept free from 
obstruction for such purposes unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that parking and turning facilities are in 
accordance with adopted standards 
 

7. NSC2 Loading / Unloading 
No loading/unloading shall take place from vehicles standing 
on the adjoining highway.  
 
Reason: to ensure that the use does not lead to congestion on 
the adjoining highways, in the interests of highway safety. 
 

8. NSC3 Electric Charging Points 
Prior to development commencing, details of the electric 
charging points as indicated on Drawing No. 
34903/LON/CVD/001/E, shall be provided to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing. All electric charging 
points shall be installed in accordance with the approved 
details prior to use commencing or first occupation of the 
approved development and permanently retained and 
maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with the 
sustainable development policy requirements of the London 
Plan. 
 

9. NSC4 Cycle Parking 
Prior to first use or first occupation of the development hereby 
approved, details (including elevation details) for the provision 
of the 14 covered cycle parking spaces as indicated on 
Drawing No. 34903/LON/CVD/001/E shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The approved 
cycle storage shall be provided prior to first occupation of the 
development and permanently maintained, kept free from 
obstruction and available for the parking of cycles only. 
 
Reason: To provide secur
[...]
e feasibility for 
providing “living walls” to all roofed structures shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing prior to first use commencing. The submitted details 
shall include: 
(a) Locations for planting of “living walls”; 
(b) Type and density of native wildlife friendly plantings; 
 
Should the Local Planning Authority consider that the provision 
of living walls is feasible, plantings shall be provided within the 
first planting season following practical completion of the 
development. Any planting which dies, becomes severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of completion of the 
development shall be replaced with new planting in 
accordance with the approved details or an alternative 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To enhance the ecological value of the site and to 
ensure the development provides the maximum possible 
provision towards the creation of habitats and valuable areas 
for biodiversity in accordance with adopted policy, and to 
ensure highway safety. 
 

12. C19  Details of Refuse Storage 
13. C30  Restriction of Open Storage 

No plant, machinery, goods, products or articles of any 
description shall be stored on any open part of the site unless 

Page 40



within the approved racking area located on the eastern part of 
the site as indicated on Drawing No.34903/LON/CVD/001/E. 
Any storage within the approved racking area shall not be to a 
height exceeding 2.5m above ground level, unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: to ensure that the proposed development does not 
have a detrimental effect on the visual amenities of the site 
and the wider area. 
 

14. C41  Details of External Lighting 
The site shall not be occupied or use of the approved 
development commence until a report detailing the lighting 
scheme and how this will not adversely impact upon wildlife 
(particularly along the southern boundary) has been submitted 

[...]
only be for the purposes of the 
maintenance and repair or means of emergency escape. 
 
Reason: To assist in flood attenuation and to ensure the 
development provides the maximum possible provision 
towards the creation of habitats and valuable areas for 
biodiversity in accordance with adopted Policy. 
 

17. NSC8 Bird / Bat Boxes 
Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, a 
minimum of two bat bricks/tiles and two bird bricks/tubes/boxes 
are to be designed into and around the new building under the 
supervision of a suitably qualified ecologist. Confirmation that 
the boxes have been installed, including a plan showing the 
location and type of boxes, with accompanying photographic 
evidence shall be submitted to the Council for approval in 
writing. 
 
Reason: To enhance the site post development in line with 
Core Policy 36 by providing suitable nesting features for birds 
and bats. 
 

18. NSC9 Drainage 
Drainage for the development hereby approved shall be 
provided in accordance with that indicated on Drawing No. 
34903/LON/CVD/001/E prior to first occupation and 
permanently maintained and retained. 
 
Reason: To ensure implementation and adequate 
maintenance to ensure that the proposal would not result in an 
unacceptable risk of flooding from surface water run-off or 
create an unacceptable risk of flooding elsewhere. 
 

19. NSC10 Construction Waste Management Plan 
The development shall not commence until a Construction 
Waste Management Plan has been submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing.  The plan should 
include as a minimum: 

 
i. Target benchmarks for resource efficiency set in 

accordance with best practice  
ii. Procedures and commitments to minimize non-hazardous 

construction waste at design stage. Specify waste 
minimisation actions relating to at least 3 waste groups and 
support them by appropriate monitoring of waste. 

iii. Procedures for minimising hazardous waste 
iv. Monitoring, meas
[...]
the 
environment. 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 19th August 2014 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Ms Eloise Kiernan 020 8379 3830 

 
Ward:  
Cockfosters 
 

 
Ref: 14/00033/RE4 
 

 
Category: LBE - Dev by LA 

 
LOCATION:  De Bohun Primary School, Green Road, New Southgate, London 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Enclosure of part of school playing field with railings and welded mesh fencing. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Helen Pearson 
De Bohun Primary School 
Green Road 
New Southgate 
London 
N14 4AD 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Colin Finlayson 
De Bohun Primary School 
Green Road 
New Southgate 
London 
N14 4AD 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That in accordance with regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General) Regulations 
1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 50



1.  Site and Surroundings 
1.1 The application site is situated on the northern side of Green Road. The site 

contains a number of buildings which serve for educational purposes. 
 
1.2 The site is located within the curtilage of a Grade II Listed building known as 

De Bohun Primary School. 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for enclosure of part of the 

school playing field with railings and weld mesh fencing. 
 

2.2 The railings are required to divide the school site and to facilitate the transfer 
the land to Vita et Pax School to be used for recreational purposes associated 
with that school. A pedestrian access wo
[...]
ugust 2014 

Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Rajvinder Kaur 020 8379 1860 

Ward: 
Grange 

Ref: P14-01677PLA Category: Householder 

LOCATION:  83, Old Park Ridings,, London, , N21 2ER, 

PROPOSAL:  Single storey side and rear extension involving demolition of garage. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Nicholas Balnave 
83, Old Park Ridings, 
London,  
N21 2ER 

Agent Name & Address: 
Peter Fisk Associates 
83, Old Park Ridings, 
London,  
N21 2ER 

RECOMMENDATION:  
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 

Note for Members 
Whilst such an application would normally be dealt with under delegated powers, the application is 
reported to Planning Committee as the agent is member of the Conservation Advisory Group, the 
application property is located within the Grange Park Conservation Area and objections have been 
raised to the proposed development.   

Page 67 Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 68



 
1. Site and surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site area comprises a two storey detached dwelling situated 

on the east side of Old Park Ridings. The site benefits from a front drive with 
two access points, a large rear garden and conservatory. There is a detached 
garage in the garden accessed via the side access. 

 
1.2 The surrounding area is suburban in character, made up of detached 

residential properties. The neighbouring property to the north has an existing 
single storey side and rear extension.  
 

1.3 The site is within the Grange Park Conservation Area and is covered by an 
Article 4 Direction restricting some of its permitted development rights. The 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal (CA) identifies the site as a key 
building b
[...]
 light of the above, it is recommended that planning permission be granted subject 

to conditions.  
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1.1 That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

Order 1987, or any amending Order, the premises shall only be used for the storage 
and distribution of reproduction furniture and shall not be used for the retail or 
wholesale of goods or for any other purpose within Use Class B8, or for any other 
purpose.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the use does not lead to a level of traffic generation that 
would prejudice the free flow of traffic and highway safety on the adjoining highway 
nor lead to a demand for parking that could harm the character and appearance of 
this part of the Green Belt. 

 
2 The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Canonbury Antiques, Redwell 

Wood Farm, Potters Bar, EN63NA and the permission shall not enure for the benefit 
of the land or premises to which it relates.  

Reason: To ensure that the use does not lead to a level of traffic generation that 
would prejudice the free flow of traffic and highway safety on the adjoining highway 
nor lead to a demand for parking that could harm the character and appearance of 
this part of the Green Belt. 

 
3 The development hereby approved shall only operate as one business unit and shall 

not be subdivided and occupied by separate businesses unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with the adopted parking and 
servicing standards and in the interests of protecting the Green Belt. 
 

4 No plant, machinery, goods, products or waste material shall be deposited or stored 
on any open part of the site unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

  
Reason: In the interests of protecting the visual amenity of the Green Belt 

 
5 All activities associated with the use of the barn for the storage of reproduction 

furniture, including the loading and unloading of delivery vehicles, shall take place 
inside the unit. 

Page 83



 Reason: In the interests of preserving the visual amenities of the Green Belt.  
 
6 C60 Approved plans 
7 C51A Time Limited Permission 

  

Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 19th August 2014 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr Sean Newton 020 8379 3851 

 
Ward:  
Highlands 
 

 
Ref: 14/02591/HOU 
 

 
Category: Householder 

 
LOCATION:  20 Drapers Road, Enfield, EN2 8LU,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Single storey rear extension. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr & Mrs Richard & Mary Hillier 
20 Drapers Road 
Enfield 
EN2 8LU 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Nicholas Papalexandrakos 
20 Drapers Road 
Enfield 
EN2 8LU 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That the application should be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 
Note for Members: 
Whilst such an application would  normally be dealt with under delegated powers, this application is 
reported to Planning Committee as the applicant is a member of staff within the Regeneration and 
Environment Directorate 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 90



 
1 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site comprises of a two-storey, end of terrace dwelling house 

located on the western side of Drapers Road.  
 

1.2 No 22 Drapers Road, sited to the north, benefits from a single storey rear 
extension with a flat roof and parapet. To the south is No.18. This dwelling 
has a detached garage at the side/
[...]
94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
	4 P13-03739PLA - 22, FAIRGREEN, BARNET, EN4 0QS
	5 P14-01867PLA - 8 MORSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4NQ.
	6 14/00033/RE4 - DE BOHUN PRIMARY  SCHOOL, GREEN ROAD, NEW SOUTHGATE, LONDON
	7 P14-01016PLA -  19A NATAL ROAD, LONDON, N11 2HU
	8 P14-01677PLA - 83. OLD PARK RIDINGS, LONDON, N21 2ER
	9 14/02253/FUL - FERNY HILL FARM, FERNY HILL, ENFIELD, EN4 0PZ.
	10 14/02591/HOU - 20 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 67 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon (Chair), George Savva MBE (Acting Vice Chair) , 

Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 
During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Andy Milne and 
Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
ABSENT Derek Levy and Suna Hurman 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Geoff Burrage 
(Transport Planning & Policy), Sean Newton (Principal 
Planning Officer), Andrew Ryley  (Principal Planning Officer) 
and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 6 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
 

 
92   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1. Councillor Simon, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Levy and 

Hurman. 
3. Councillor Savva acted as Vice Chair for the meeting. 

 
 
93   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
94   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
22 July 2014. 
 
Subject to noting apologies for absence for Councillors Chamberlain, Hurman 
and Simon. 
 
95   
P13-03739PLA - 22, FAIRGREEN, BARNET, EN4 0QS  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 68 - 

NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by Sean Newton, Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the 
proposals. 

2. A scheme was previously refused under delegated powers for the 
reasons set out in section 3 of the Officer report. It is considered that 
the revisions made adequately address those reasons for refusal: 

 The dwelling has been set 2m away from the common 
boundary, when 1m was previously proposed. 

 It achieves the same building line as No.24 and is marginally in 
front of No.20. 

 Whilst the whole building has been shifted further back into the 
plot, it does not compromise the 45- and – 30-degree angles 
taken from the nearest affected windows – ground and upper 
floors respectively. 

 The terrace at the rear is no higher than the existing. 
3. The deputation of Mr Roger Twohey, neighbouring resident, against the 

officers’ recommendation. 
4. The statement in response of Mr Alan Cox, the agent. 
5. Response of the Head of Development Control and Principal Planning 

Officer to issues raised.  These included the following points: 

 Construction management plan to include mitigation of noise, 
dust, large machinery and vibration.  

 Basement concerns associated with excavation and flooding. 

 Party wall concerns regarding neighbouring properties. 

 The application was not an over development. 

 The footprint of the development had increased by 319m2. 
6. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 

the officers’ recommendation by 7 votes to 3. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to an additional 
condition for a construction management plan and to the conditions set out 
in the report. 

 
 
96   
P14-01867PLA - 8 MORSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4NQ.  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The applicant would like Condition 13 (Restriction of open Storage) to 

be amended to allow for open storage outside of the racking area and 
is willing to limit the size of this area and its location within the site to an 
area to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and to also limit the 
height of any open storage to no more than 3m. It is therefore 
recommended that Condition 13 is amended to reflect the suggested 
amendment: 
‘No plant, machinery, goods, products or articles of any description 
shall be stored on any open part of the site unless within the approved 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 69 - 

racking area located on the eastern part of the site as indicated on 
Drawing No.34903/LON/CVD/001/E or within any other area to be 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any storage within 
the approved racking area shall not be to a height exceeding 2.5m 
above ground, and that stored within the area, to be agreed, shall not 
be to a height exceeding 3m’. 

3. Drainage condition (18) details of the kerbing at the entrance. The use 
of the site for flood storage purposes is generally acceptable, however 
additional information was required for kerbing at the entrance. 

4. Response of the Principal Planning Officer to issues raised. 
5. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to amendment to the 
Open Storage condition (13) as reported and details of the kerbing at the site 
entrance and the conditions set out in the report. 
 
97   
14/00033/RE4 - DE BOHUN PRIMARY  SCHOOL, GREEN ROAD, NEW 
SOUTHGATE, LONDON  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The following was highlighted: 

 The height of the weld mesh fence would in fact be 2.4m and not 
1.8m as referred to in the report (the railings are proposed to be 
1.8m). 

 The Council’s Heritage Officer had now commented on the 
application and had advised that “the proposal was discussed 
with the heritage team at the pre application stage and we have 
no objection in principle in terms of impact on the setting of the 
two listed buildings”. 

 The Council’s Heritage Officer has advised that there is no 
objection to green for the weld mesh. 

3. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that in accordance with regulation 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be granted subject 
to conditions set out in the report. 
 
98   
P14-01016PLA -  19A NATAL ROAD, LONDON, N11 2HU  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The response of the Principal Planning Officer to issues raised. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 70 - 

3. Following a short debate, the officers’ recommendation was 
unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
99   
P14-01677PLA - 83. OLD PARK RIDINGS, LONDON, N21 2ER  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. Planning permission was only required because the dwelling is covered 

by an Article 4 (2) Direction which removes permitted development 
rights for developments visible from the public highway. In this 
instance, the extension would project 1.08m to the side of the dwelling 
and therefore would be visible from the public highway. 

3. The existing raised patio will be extended over to replace the garage. 
Without adequate boundary screening, this could have a potentially 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of No.85. It is noted 
that the proposed ground floor plan does appear to show a wall along 
that boundary. An additional condition is therefore proposed to seek 
details of the boundary treatment  to ensure a minimum height of 1.8m 
above the finished patio level to protect the privacy of the adjoining 
occupier. 

4. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to an additional 
condition for details of the boundary treatment to protect the privacy of the 
adjoining occupier and subject to conditions set out in the report. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
“Development shall not commence until details of the boundary treatment 
between Nos.83 & 85 Old Park Ridings in the area of the extended raised 
terrace has been provided to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing. The boundary treatment shall be no less than 1.8m in height above 
the finished terrace level and permanently retained”. 
 
Reason: To protect the privacy of the neighbouring occupier”. 
 
100   
14/02253/FUL - FERNY HILL FARM, FERNY HILL, ENFIELD, EN4 0PZ.  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 

the officers’ recommendation by 9 votes and 1 abstention. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 71 - 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to expiry of 
consultation date on 20th August 2014 and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
101   
14/02591/HOU - 20 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The application would normally be considered under delegated powers, 

however the applicant is a member of staff of the Regeneration & 
Environment Directorate. 

3. One further letter to report, from the occupier of No.18 Drapers Road, 
advising that there were no objections to the development. 

4. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 


